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WORLD BUSINESS TRENDS 

The World Economic Situation 
The situation of the western in- 
dustrial coun,tries is still largely 
characterised by the deep reces- 
sion into which they had slithered 
in the winter half year 1974/75. 
In most countries, employment 
and utilisation of capacities have 
reached their lowest post-war 
level. Primarily in Western Europe 
the self-accelerating forces of 
the worldwide downswing were 
stronger than initially expected, 
the substantial reduction of 
stocks being a major cyclical fac- 
tor. The fact that in most coun- 
tries the authorities concerned 
with economic policies - with 
regard to the heavy inflation and 
the pressing balance-of-pay- 
ments problems - removed their 
tight restrictions only gradually, 
played an essential role for the 
cumulative slackening of eco- 
nomic activity. Stimulating pol- 
icies were not enhanced before 
1975 after unemployment had al- 
ready reached an extraordinar- 
ily high level and the upward 
movement of prices began to 
slow down. 

U p s w i n g  in the U S  

In autumn 1975, of all indus- 
trial countries only the US is at 

the beginning of a new upswing. 
The cyclical recovery originated 
primarily from a strong expan- 
sion of private consumption. In- 
dustries producing capital goods, 
too, show first signs of a change. 
The increase in production led 
almost immediately to a change 
in the labour market trend. Dur- 
ing the winter half year 1975/76 
the upswing may be anticipated 
to grow stronger. After its 3.5 p.c. 
decline during this year, real 
GNP will probably grow by 5 or 
6 p.c. in 1976. 

Slow R e c o v e r y  in J a p a n  
a n d  T r o u g h  in Wes t  E u r o p e  

In Japan the tendency towards 
a cyclical recovery has only hesi- 
tantly grown stronger until au- 
tumn. Since spring it had been 
initiated primarily by stimulating 
measures of fiscal policy. The 
successful fight against inflation 
made it easier for the Govern- 
ment to stimulate demand 
through an additional compre- 
hensive programme, For the 
whole year 1976 real GNP may 
be expected to grow also by 5 or 
6 p.c., after 1.5 p.c. in 1975. 

In Western Europe the reces- 
sion lasted until the summer 
months. Unemployment rates 
have in most countries reached 
their highest levels for about 
20 years. The uptrend of prices 
has slackened significantly, at 
last even in Great Britain. Al- 
though real income had still mar- 
kedly risen in the first half year, 
private consumption showed 
hardly any increase. Demand for 
capital goods continued to de- 
cline in almost all countries. As 
the employment situation was 
deteriorating everywhere, stron- 
ger expansive measures of fiscal 
policy were adopted by numerous 
countries. At the same time the 
authorities concerned with mon- 
etary policy switched over to a 
more expansive course. The 
Western European countries' real 
GNP which, on an average, will 
fall by more than 2 p.c. in 1975, 
may be expected to rise by 2 or 
3 p.c. in 1976. 

Out look:  U p s w i n g  in 1976 

During the winter half year 
1975/76 the stimulation of de- 
mand is likely to gain ground in 
more and more countries. The 
stimulating measures which in 
the last months have been en- 
hanced in almost all countries, 
are decisive for breaking the 
back of the recession. They are 

Index Numbers of World Market Prices of Foodstuffs and Industrial Raw Materials 

Index and commodity group 

HWWA-Index * (1952-1956 : 100) . 
Foodstuffs 
Raw materials other than foodstuffs ... 

Fuels . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  
Raw materials for consumer goods .. 
Raw materials for capital goods 

Reuter's Index (18. 9. 1931 = 100) 
Moody's Index (31.12. 1931 = 100) 

August 

306.2 
260,8 
318,5 
468,6 
164,4 
272,2 

1,268.6 
848.9 

1974 

November 

321.9 
365.4 
300.9 
468.4 
146.5 
237.1 

1,239.2 
886.5 

February 

290.9 
277.4 
297.4 
474.3 
150.1 
219.4 

1,093.3 
771.9 

May 

269.4 
211.2 
297.4 
468.5 
165.8 
214.7 

1,074.5 
728.7 

1975 

August 

264.2 
2t5,7 
292.0 
465.4 
166.3 
202.9 

1,171.5 
802.7 

Sep. 12 

263.4 
208.7 
289.8 
465.3 
168.1 
196.1 

1,156.5 
805.3 

Sep. 26 

260.6 
203,7 
288.1 
465.0 
170.8 
189.8 

1,164.5 
815.0 

Index compiled by HWWA-Institut fL~r Wirtschaftsforschung-Hamburg. On Dollar-basis. 
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more promising than the previous 
expansive measures, if only be- 
cause in the meantime there has 
been substantial progress in the 
reduction of stocks. This time, 
however, a forecast on how much 
the cyclical upward trend will 
gain in intensity, is a particularly 
risky business. In many countries 
the tendency of prices to rise 
will probably show no further 
significant deceleration in the 

course of the coming year. With 
a view to steadying the economic 
trend, the authorities concerned 
with monetary policy would be 
ill-advised to try to reduce un- 
employment by tolerating a 
higher inflation rate. Instead the 
central banks ought to make 
timely announcements about the 
extent of monetary expansion 
which they aim at in order to 
achieve stability. 

Raw Material Markets 

Raw Material Prices: Small Increases Expected 

On the world markets for in- 
dustrial raw materials the price 
decrease continued in general 
hardly anymore during the last 
months. Prices for non-ferrous 
metals and textile fibres in- 
creased even a bit; as far as 
quotations are in s however, by 
reason of the s this 
rise was insignificant for most of 
the importing countries. On the 
other hand, goods quoted in $ 
registered price rises owing to 
the S-revaluation for most of the 
countries since the middle of this 
year. 

The reduction of the raw mate- 
rial consumption in the western 
industrialised countries may have 

come to an end at the middle 
of this year, as in the USA and 
Japan the industrial production 
recovered and the recession in 
Western Europe will soon be 
over. Up to now, the processors 
mostly saw no reason to pile up 
their stocks which are down to a 
minimum, To reduce the supply 
of surpluses, raw material pro- 
ducers continued with their sup- 
porting sales and stuck to their 
production limitations. 

The continuing cyclical up- 
swing in the USA and Japan, 
and the contours of a production 
increase in Western Europe will 
lead to a slow re-increase of raw 
material consumption. Further- 

more, processors will probably 
pile up their stocks of raw mate- 
rials again. The rise of demand 
for raw materials meets with a 
rather elastic supply. The pro- 
ducers will try to reduce their 
large stocks and reactivate the 
closed down production plants 
very soon. Therefore, raw mate- 
rial prices will not rise too much 
in the coming months. In view of 
the continuing pressure of supply 
the price increase of crude oil 
will be significantly below the 
price rise decided by the OPEC. 

On the international markets 
for foodstuffs, the price rise - 
produced by the large Soviet 
grain purchases - meanwhile 
has come to an end. For the next 
months a stable price level can 
probably be expected. Concern- 
ing vegetable products, the es- 
sentially enlarged supply will suf- 
fice to cover the growing demand 
and to make possible a limited 
piling up of stocks. In the short 
term, the international markets 
for animal products will probably 
be characterized by the supply- 
ing countries' ability to deliver 
and a cautious development of 
demand. 
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