

A Service of



Leibniz-Informationszentrum Wirtschaft Leibniz Information Centre

Hamburg Institute of International Economics (HWWA) (Ed.)

Article — Digitized Version
World business trends

Intereconomics

Suggested Citation: Hamburg Institute of International Economics (HWWA) (Ed.) (1975): World business trends, Intereconomics, ISSN 0020-5346, Verlag Weltarchiv, Hamburg, Vol. 10, Iss. 11, pp. 359-360

https://doi.org/10.1007/BF02929325

This Version is available at: https://hdl.handle.net/10419/139296

### Standard-Nutzungsbedingungen:

Die Dokumente auf EconStor dürfen zu eigenen wissenschaftlichen Zwecken und zum Privatgebrauch gespeichert und kopiert werden.

Sie dürfen die Dokumente nicht für öffentliche oder kommerzielle Zwecke vervielfältigen, öffentlich ausstellen, öffentlich zugänglich machen, vertreiben oder anderweitig nutzen.

Sofern die Verfasser die Dokumente unter Open-Content-Lizenzen (insbesondere CC-Lizenzen) zur Verfügung gestellt haben sollten, gelten abweichend von diesen Nutzungsbedingungen die in der dort genannten Lizenz gewährten Nutzungsrechte.

#### Terms of use:

Documents in EconStor may be saved and copied for your personal and scholarly purposes.

You are not to copy documents for public or commercial purposes, to exhibit the documents publicly, to make them publicly available on the internet, or to distribute or otherwise use the documents in public.

If the documents have been made available under an Open Content Licence (especially Creative Commons Licences), you may exercise further usage rights as specified in the indicated licence.



# **WORLD BUSINESS TRENDS**

## The World Economic Situation

The situation of the western industrial countries is still largely characterised by the deep recession into which they had slithered in the winter half year 1974/75. In most countries, employment and utilisation of capacities have reached their lowest post-war level. Primarily in Western Europe the self-accelerating forces of the worldwide downswing were stronger than initially expected, the substantial reduction of stocks being a major cyclical factor. The fact that in most countries the authorities concerned with economic policies - with regard to the heavy inflation and the pressing balance-of-payments problems - removed their tight restrictions only gradually, played an essential role for the cumulative slackening of economic activity. Stimulating policies were not enhanced before 1975 after unemployment had already reached an extraordinarily high level and the upward movement of prices began to slow down.

#### Upswing in the US

In autumn 1975, of all industrial countries only the US is at

the beginning of a new upswing. The cyclical recovery originated primarily from a strong expansion of private consumption. Industries producing capital goods, too, show first signs of a change. The increase in production led almost immediately to a change in the labour market trend. During the winter half year 1975/76 the upswing may be anticipated to grow stronger. After its 3.5 p.c. decline during this year, real GNP will probably grow by 5 or 6 p.c. in 1976.

# Slow Recovery in Japan and Trough in West Europe

In Japan the tendency towards a cyclical recovery has only hesitantly grown stronger until autumn. Since spring it had been initiated primarily by stimulating measures of fiscal policy. The successful fight against inflation made it easier for the Government to stimulate demand through an additional comprehensive programme. For the whole year 1976 real GNP may be expected to grow also by 5 or 6 p.c., after 1.5 p.c. in 1975.

In Western Europe the recession lasted until the summer months. Unemployment rates have in most countries reached their highest levels for about 20 years. The uptrend of prices has slackened significantly, at last even in Great Britain. Although real income had still markedly risen in the first half year, private consumption showed hardly any increase. Demand for capital goods continued to decline in almost all countries. As the employment situation was deteriorating everywhere, stronger expansive measures of fiscal policy were adopted by numerous countries. At the same time the authorities concerned with monetary policy switched over to a more expansive course. The Western European countries' real GNP which, on an average, will fall by more than 2 p.c. in 1975, may be expected to rise by 2 or 3 p.c. in 1976.

#### Outlook: Upswing in 1976

During the winter half year 1975/76 the stimulation of demand is likely to gain ground in more and more countries. The stimulating measures which in the last months have been enhanced in almost all countries, are decisive for breaking the back of the recession. They are

Index Numbers of World Market Prices of Foodstuffs and Industrial Raw Materials

1974		1975				
August	November	February	Мау	August	Sep. 12	Sep. 26
306.2	321.9	290.9	269.4	264.2	263,4	260.6
280.6	365.4	277.4	211.2	215.7	208.7	203.7
318.5	300.9	297.4	297.4	292.0	289.8	288.1
468.6	468.4	474.3	468.5	465.4	465.3	465.0
164.4	146.5	150.1	165.8	166.3	168.1	170.8
272.2	237.1	219.4	214.7	202.9	196.1	189.8
1,268.6	1,239.2	1,093.3	1,074.5	1,171.5	1,156.5	1,164.5
848.9	886.5	771.9	728.7	802.7	805.3	815.0
	August  306.2  280.6  318.5  468.6  164.4  272.2  1,268.6	August November  306.2 321.9 280.6 365.4 318.5 300.9 468.6 468.4 164.4 146.5 272.2 237.1 1,268.6 1,239.2	August         November         February           306.2         321.9         290.9           280.6         365.4         277.4           318.5         300.9         297.4           468.6         468.4         474.3           164.4         146.5         150.1           272.2         237.1         219.4           1,268.6         1,239.2         1,093.3	August         November         February         May           306.2         321.9         290.9         269.4           280.6         365.4         277.4         211.2           318.5         300.9         297.4         297.4           468.6         468.4         474.3         468.5           164.4         146.5         150.1         165.8           272.2         237.1         219.4         214.7           1,268.6         1,239.2         1,093.3         1,074.5	August         November         February         May         August           306.2         321.9         290.9         269.4         264.2           280.6         365.4         277.4         211.2         215.7           318.5         300.9         297.4         297.4         292.0           468.6         468.4         474.3         468.5         465.4           164.4         146.5         150.1         165.8         166.3           272.2         237.1         219.4         214.7         202.9           1,268.6         1,239.2         1,093.3         1,074.5         1,171.5	August         November         February         May         August         Sep. 12           306.2         321.9         290.9         269.4         264.2         263.4           280.6         365.4         277.4         211.2         215.7         208.7           318.5         300.9         297.4         297.4         292.0         289.8           468.6         468.4         474.3         468.5         465.4         465.3           164.4         146.5         150.1         165.8         166.3         168.1           272.2         237.1         219.4         214.7         202.9         196.1           1,268.6         1,239.2         1,093.3         1,074.5         1,171.5         1,156.5

<sup>\*</sup> Index compiled by HWWA-Institut für Wirtschaftsforschung-Hamburg. On Dollar-basis.

INTERECONOMICS, No. 11, 1975 359

more promising than the previous expansive measures, if only because in the meantime there has been substantial progress in the reduction of stocks. This time, however, a forecast on how much the cyclical upward trend will gain in intensity, is a particularly risky business. In many countries the tendency of prices to rise will probably show no further significant deceleration in the

course of the coming year. With a view to steadying the economic trend, the authorities concerned with monetary policy would be ill-advised to try to reduce unemployment by tolerating a higher inflation rate. Instead the central banks ought to make timely announcements about the extent of monetary expansion which they aim at in order to achieve stability.

more, processors will probably pile up their stocks of raw materials again. The rise of demand for raw materials meets with a rather elastic supply. The producers will try to reduce their large stocks and reactivate the closed down production plants very soon. Therefore, raw material prices will not rise too much in the coming months. In view of the continuing pressure of supply the price increase of crude oil will be significantly below the price rise decided by the OPEC.

### **Raw Material Markets**

Raw Material Prices: Small Increases Expected

On the world markets for industrial raw materials the price decrease continued in general hardly anymore during the last months. Prices for non-ferrous metals and textile fibres increased even a bit; as far as quotations are in £, however, by reason of the £-devaluation this rise was insignificant for most of the importing countries. On the other hand, goods quoted in \$ registered price rises owing to the \$-revaluation for most of the countries since the middle of this year.

The reduction of the raw material consumption in the western industrialised countries may have

come to an end at the middle of this year, as in the USA and Japan the industrial production recovered and the recession in Western Europe will soon be over. Up to now, the processors mostly saw no reason to pile up their stocks which are down to a minimum. To reduce the supply of surpluses, raw material producers continued with their supporting sales and stuck to their production limitations.

The continuing cyclical upswing in the USA and Japan, and the contours of a production increase in Western Europe will lead to a slow re-increase of raw material consumption. Further-

On the international markets for foodstuffs, the price rise produced by the large Soviet grain purchases - meanwhile has come to an end. For the next months a stable price level can probably be expected. Concerning vegetable products, the essentially enlarged supply will suffice to cover the growing demand and to make possible a limited piling up of stocks. In the short term, the international markets for animal products will probably be characterized by the supplying countries' ability to deliver and a cautious development of demand.

Compiled by the Department on Business Cycles and Statistics of the Hamburg Institute for International Economics.

PUBLISHER: HWWA-Institut für Wirtschaftsforschung-Hamburg (Professor Dr Heinz-Dietrich Ortlieb, Professor Dr Wolfgang Michalski, Dr Dietrich Kebschull) and Stiftung Deutsches Obersee-Institut (Professor Dr Günther Jantzen)

EDITORIAL BOARD:

Chief Editor: Dr Otto G. Mayer

Assistant Chief Editors: Hubert Höping, Klaus Kwasniewski

Editors: Claus Hamann, Albrecht Iwersen, Helga Lange, Renate Schletz, Klauspeter Zanzig

Address: Neuer Jungfernstieg 21, 2 Hamburg 36, Phone: (0 40) 35 62 306/307

PRODUCTION AND DISTRIBUTION: Verlag Weltarchiv GmbH, Hamburg

Advertisements: Representative Dr Hans Klemen

Advertising Price List: No. 13 of January 1, 1971

Rates of Subscription: Single Issue: DM 5,20; Annual rate: DM 60,— (Students: DM 24,—)

**Publication Dates:** monthly

Printing: Otto Schwitzke, Hamburg

Address: Neuer Jungfernstieg 21, 2 Hamburg 36, Phone: (0 40) 35 62 500

Copyright by Verlag Weltarchiv GmbH